

09-273 AUG 31 2009

No. _____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

NATHANIEL QUARTERMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

ANTHONY CARDELL HAYNES,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

C. ANDREW WEBER
First Assistant
Attorney General

ERIC J. R. NICHOLS
Deputy Attorney General
for Criminal Justice

JAMES C. HO
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

JOSEPH D. HUGHES
BETH KLUSMANN
Assistant Solicitors General

JEREMY C. GREENWELL
Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1700

Blank Page



FORMER CAPITAL CASE—QUESTIONS PRESENTED

Is a capital defendant entitled to a new trial under *Batson v. Kentucky*, 476 U.S. 79 (1986), even where there has been no judicial finding of a racially motivated peremptory strike?

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.	i
List of Parties.	ii
Table of Authorities.	vii
Introduction.	1
Opinions Below.	3
Jurisdiction.	4
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.	4
Statement of the Case.	5
Reasons for Granting Relief.	9
I. This Unique Case Merits Summary Reversal.	9
II. The Decision Below Defies This Court's Precedents.	10
A. The Decision Below Is a Significant Departure From This Court's <i>Batson</i> Jurisprudence.	10

1.	<i>Rice v. Collins</i>	11
2.	<i>Hernandez v. New York</i>	12
3.	<i>Purkett v. Elem</i>	13
4.	<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i>	15
B.	Both the Fifth and Seventh Circuits Have Misinterpreted <i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i>	17
III.	The Decision Below Conflicts With the Established Practice of Numerous Courts Nationwide That Routinely Order <i>Batson</i> Hearings Before Judges Other Than the Original Trial Judge.	20
IV.	The Decision Below Threatens To Dramatically Complicate Jury Selection Procedures.	23
V.	The Refusal of the Court Below To Apply AEDPA Deference Warrants Summary Reversal.	25
A.	The Decision Below Applies a New <i>Batson</i> Rule in Violation of the	

AEDPA's Anti-Retroactivity Principle.	25
B. The Court Below Ignored the Deference to a State Court Factual Determination of Credibility Required by the AEDPA.	27
Conclusion.	29

<u>Appendix to Petition</u>	<u>App. Page</u>
Decision granting habeas relief (CA5 Mar. 10, 2009).	1-12
Decision certifying appealability (CA5 Apr. 23, 2008).	13-40
Opinion denying federal habeas relief (S.D. Tex. Jan. 25, 2007)	41-133
Trial Court's Findings and Conclusions on state habeas (Aug. 5, 2004).	134-53
Order denying relief on state habeas (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 6, 2004).	154-55
Opinion on direct appeal (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 10, 2001).	156-79

Order denying Quarterman's motion for
rehearing en banc (June 2, 2009)... 180-81

Transcript of *Batson* Hearing
(Sept. 13, 2009)..... 182-89



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986). . .	1, 13, 15-16
<i>Brinson v. Vaughn</i> , 398 F.3d 225 (CA3 2005).	20, 24
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).	9
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 973 F.2d 116 (CA2 1992)	22
<i>Bryant v. Speckard</i> , 131 F.3d 1076 (CA2 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 524 U.S. 907 (1998).	21
<i>Coulter v. Gilmore</i> , 155 F.3d 912 (CA7 1998).	22
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 868 So.2d 1192 (Fla. 2003).....	23
<i>Fernandez v. Roe</i> , 286 F.3d 1073 (CA9 2002).	20
<i>Guzman v. Duncan</i> , 74 F. App'x. 76 (CA2 2003).....	21, 24

<i>Hardcastle v. Horn</i> , 368 F.3d 246 (CA3 2004).	22
<i>Harris v. Haerberlin</i> , 526 F.3d 903 (CA6 2008).	20
<i>Harris v. Kuhlmann</i> , 346 F.3d 330 (CA2 2003).	22
<i>Hatten v. State</i> , 628 So.2d 294 (Miss. 1993)..	23
<i>Haynes v. Quarterman</i> , 526 F.3d 189 (CA5 2008).	3, 19, 26
<i>Haynes v. Quarterman</i> , 561 F.3d 535 (CA5 2009).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haynes v. Quarterman</i> , No. H-05-3424, 2007 WL 268374 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 25, 2007), <i>rev'd</i> , 561 F.3d 535	3, 8, 13, 17, 26, 28
<i>Haynes v. State</i> , No. 73,685 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001)..	4, 28
<i>Haynes v. Texas</i> , 535 U.S. 999 (2002).	3
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991) (plurality op.).. . . .	2, 11, 12, 27, 29

<i>Jones v. West</i> , 555 F.3d 90 (CA2 2009).	22
<i>Jordan v. Lefevre</i> , 293 F.3d 587 (CA2 2002).	20
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).	26
<i>McCrorry v. Henderson</i> , 82 F.3d 1243 (CA2 1996).	23
<i>McCurdy v. Montgomery Co.</i> , 240 F.3d 512 (CA6 2001).	19
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).	27, 29
<i>People v. Bramit</i> , 210 P.3d 1171 (Cal. 2009).	19
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 136 P.3d 804 (Cal. 2006).	21, 24
<i>People v. Mack</i> , 538 N.E.2d 1107 (Ill. 1989).	21
<i>People v. Munson</i> , 662 N.E.2d 1265 (Ill. 1996).	23
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S., 765 (1995).	6, 9, 10, 13, 14

<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006).	2, 10-12, 23, 29
<i>Rosa v. Peters</i> , 36 F.3d 625 (CA7 1994).	20
<i>Smulls v. Roper</i> , 535 F.3d 853 (CA8 2008).	19, 26
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1203 (2008).	2, 17-18, 24, 29
<i>State v. Higginbotham</i> , 917 P.2d 545 (Utah 1996).	23
<i>State v. McCord</i> , 582 S.E.2d 33 (N.C. Ct. App. 2003).	21
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 724 N.W.2d 35 (Neb. 2006).	23
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 473 F.3d 868 (CA8 2007).	23
<i>United States v. McMath</i> , 559 F.3d 657 (CA7 2009).	19
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).	25, 26
<i>Wilson v. Jones</i> , 902 F.2d 923 (CA11 1990).	20

Yarborough v. Alvarado,
541 U.S. 652 (2004). 26, 27

STATUTES, RULES, AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1). 4
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1). 4, 25
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1). 4, 25, 27-29
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1. 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Man Whose Conviction Overturned
By U.S. Supreme Court Pleads Guilty*,
AP ONLINE, Oct. 30, 1986,
available at 1986 WLNR 1436129. 15-16

When it Comes to Race, Batson Case Rules,
dallasnews.com, Jan. 24, 2006,
available at [http://www.dallasnews.com/
sharedcontent/dws/news/longterm/stories/
082105dnprobaston.7d30537f.html](http://www.dallasnews.com/sharedcontent/dws/news/longterm/stories/082105dnprobaston.7d30537f.html). 15
